

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE PET FOODS PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

MDL DOCKET NO. 1850
Case No. 07-2867 (NLH)
Judge Noel L. Hillman

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
ISSUANCE OF ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE FOR AN ORDER ALLOWING
FOR THE DESTRUCTION OF
RECALLED WHEAT GLUTEN,
RECALLED RICE PROTEIN
CONCENTRATE AND OTHER
INGREDIENTS ALLEGEDLY
CONTAINING MELAMINE BEING
STORED BY DEFENDANTS IN THE
POSSESSION OF SUCH
INGREDIENTS**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR ISSUANCE OF
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR AN ORDER ALLOWING FOR THE DESTRUCTION
OF RECALLED WHEAT GLUTEN, RECALLED RICE PROTEIN CONCENTRATE
AND OTHER INGREDIENTS ALLEGEDLY CONTAINING MELAMINE BEING
STORED BY DEFENDANTS IN THE POSSESSION OF SUCH INGREDIENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

II. ARGUMENT

 A. **GOOD CAUSE SUPPORTS THE ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ALLOWING FOR THE DESTRUCTION OF WHEAT GLUTEN, RPC AND WIP**.....2

 1. **THE FDA HAS CONDUCTED ITS OWN INDEPENDENT RELIABLE SAMPLING AND TESTING OF RECALLED WHEAT GLUTEN**3

 2. **THE FDA HAS INDICATED THAT THE CONTINUED RETENTION OF RECALLED PRODUCTS AND INGREDIENTS CONSTITUTES A PUBLIC HEALTH HAZARD AND SHOULD BE DESTROYED**5

 3. **THE FINANCIAL COSTS AND EXPENSE ASSOCIATED WITH THE STORAGE OF WHEAT GLUTEN, RPC AND WIP FAR EXCEED ANY POTENTIAL BENEFITS TO PLAINTIFFS**6

 4. **ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES OF FINISHED RECALLED PRODUCT ARE ALREADY BEING STORED BY DEFENDANTS**7

 B. CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Benson v. St. Joseph Reg'l Health Cir.</u> , No. H-04-04323, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34815, at *4-7 (S.D. Tex. May 17, 2006).....	7
<u>Donohue v. Am. Isuzu Motors</u> , 157 F.R.D. 238, 246 (M.D.Pa. 1994).....	3,7
<u>In Re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</u> , MDL Dkt. No. 1426, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29160, *17 (E.D.Pa. Oct. 29, 2004).....	3
<u>In re Wellbutrin SR/Zyban Antitrust Litig.</u> ,281 F. Supp.2d 751, 755 n.2 (E.D.Pa 2003).....	5
<u>Maertin v. Armstrong Indus., Inc.</u> , No. 01-5321, 2007 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 20561, at *4, 6 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2007).....	2, 7
<u>McKart v. United States</u> , 395 U.S. 185, 194*1996).....	5, 6
<u>McPeck v. Ashcroft</u> , 202 F.R.D. 31, 34 (D.D.C. 2001).....	6
<u>Noble Asset Management v. Allios Therapeutics, Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 161977, *2 (D. Colo. 2005)	4
<u>NutraSweet Co. v. D-L Eng'g Co.</u> , 227 F.3d 776, 782, 787, 792 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	4
<u>Powell v. S. Jersey Marina, Inc.</u> No. 3:CV-04-2611, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55849 at *18-20 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2007).....	6
<u>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</u> , 902 F.2d 222, 230-31 (3 rd Cir. 1990).....	5
<u>United States v. Princeton Gama-Tec</u> , 817 F.Supp.488, 493 (D.N.J. 1993).....	2

<u>United States v. Shonubi</u> , 895 F. Supp. 460, 465, 518, 519-521, 524 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	4
<u>Wells Fargo Bank Bank of Tex. NA v. James</u> , 484 F. Supp.2d 289, 308-17 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	6

STATUTES

	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P.26(b)(2), 26(C)(2) and 26(C)(4).....	1, 2
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	4
